
MICROPROCESSOR FREE RUN TESTING 

By 

MICHAEL NUGENT 

Project Report submitted to the 
Department of Electrical Engineering 

of the 
Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 
in partial fulfilment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

• In 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1990 



MICROPROCESSOR FREE RUN TESTING 

by Michael Nugent 

SUMMARY 

The objectives of this project were to study the testing 
methods available when a microcontroller is Free-Running 
and to apply these methods for fault finding on a 
microcontroller 

The project is therefore divided into two main parts. The 
construction of the microcontroller to be tested and the 
study and application of the fault finding techniques and 
instruments on this microcontroller . 

Construction: The Z80 8-bit family of components was used 
in the construction because this is superior in both 
software and hardware capabilities to most 8-bit 
microcomputer systems on the market. To explore these 
capabilities apart from the Central Processing Unit ( CPU) 
and Memory , the Z80 Serial ( DART) and Parallel ( PIO ) 
Input/Output devices and the Z80 Clock Timer eircuit( eTe ) 
were included in the construction. This microcontroller 
communicates with an ATARI terminal via serial transmission 
which is enabled using the eTe for the generation of the 
baud rates and the SIO for the interfacing circuit. 

Fault finding techniques and instruments: First, various 
troubleshooting instruments were examined, starting from 
the simple hand held instruments and their applications and 
going to the more sophisticated ones ( Logic and Signature 
Analyser) Next, the techniques were analysed and these 
included the Free-Run Test and Self Test programs This 
microcontroller is capable of testing 2K RAM chips by using 
certain Self Test routines, an application also examined 
in the Self Test techniques. 

By following the above sequence the troubleshooting 
techniques were studied and the Free Run test was carried 
out being fully aware of hardware and software aspects of 
the Z80 based system. Also, since the instruments were 
examined with reference to existing ones in the workshop , 
the Free Run test was carried out both easier and with more 
efficiency . 

Free RUn Testing Summary 



CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

PART 1 : CONSTRUCTION 

1 HARDWARE CONFIGURATION 
1.1 Specifications 1 
1.2 Address Bus 1 
1.3 Data Bus 2 
1,4 Control Bus 2 
1.5 Clock and Reset Circuit 3 
1.6 Power Requirements 4 

2 MEMORY INTERFACING AND ORGANIZATION 
2.1 Types of Memory 5 
2.2 Design 5 

2.2.1 Size 5 
2.2.2 Access Time 5 
2.2.3 Decoding 7 

3 INTERFACING INPUT OUTPUT DEVICES 
3.1 Introduction 8 
3.2 Decoding 9 
3.3 Z80 Parallel Input/Output Device ( PIO ) 10 

3.3.1 Modes 10 
3.3.2 Port Signals 10 

3.4 Serial Transmission 11 
3.4.1 Synchronous and Asynchronous Transmission 11 
3.4.2 RS-232C 12 
3.4.3 Line Driver and Receiver Module 13 
3.4.4 Z80 Dual Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter 14 

(a) Description 14 
(b) Input/Output Capabilities 14 
(c) Transmit and Receive Pin Functions 15 
Cd) Z80 DART Registers 16 
(e) Software Application 17 

3.5 Z80 Clock Timer Circuit ( CTC ) 19 
3.5.1 Description 19 
3.5.2 Block Diagram 19 
3.5.3 Operation 20 
3.5.4 CTC Application 21 

MICROPROCESSOR SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM 

MICROPROCESSOR SYSTEM PCB 

Free Run Testing Contents 



PART 2 MICROPROCESSOR TROUBLESHOOTING TECHNIQUES AND 
INSTRUMENTS 

4 INSTRUMENTS 
4.1 Hand Held Tools 

4.1.1 Logic Probe 
4.1.2 Logic Pulser 
4.1.3 Current Tracer 

4,2 Logic Analyser 
4.2.1 Display 
4.2.2 Clock and Clock Qualifiers 
4.2.3 Triggering 

4.3 Signature Analyser 
4.3.1 Introduction 
4.3.2 Operation 
4.3.3 Signature Window 
4.3.4 HP 5006 Signature Analyser 

5 TROUBLESHOOTING TECHNIQUES 
5.1 Self Test Programs 

5.1.1 RAM Tests 
(a) Checkerboard Test 
(b) Marching 1's and O's 
(c) Complementary Address Sequence 

5.1.2 ROM Tests 
(a) Checksum Routine 
(b) Cyclic Redundancy Check ( CRC ) 

6.1 Free Run Testing 
6.1.1 System Kernel 
6.1.2 The Test 
6.1.3 Free Running with a Logic Analyser 
6.1.4 Free Running with a Signature Analyser 

(a) Address Signatures 
(b) ROM Signatures 

SOFTWARE APPLICATION OF THE MICROCONTROLLER 

CONCLUSIONS 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 
I 
II 
III 
IV 
V 
VI 
VII 
VIII 
IX 

Z80 CPU 
Z80 PIO 
Z80 CTC 
Z80 DART/SIO 
TTL DEVICES 
MEMORIES 
INSTRUMENTS 
VT52 TERMINAL 
LINE DRIVER AND RECEIVER MODULES 

23 
23 
24 
26 
28 
28 
29 
30 
31 
31 
31 
33 
34 

35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
36 
36 
36 
37 
37 
37 
37 
39 
39 
41 

42 

Free RUn Testing Contents 


