MICROPROCESSOR FREE RUN TESTING

By

MICHAEL NUGENT

Project Report submitted to the Department of Electrical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia Cyprus in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

June 1990

MICROPROCESSOR FREE RUN TESTING

by Michael Nugent

SUMMARY

The objectives of this project were to study the testing methods available when a microcontroller is Free-Running and to apply these methods for fault finding on a microcontroller.

The project is therefore divided into two main parts . The construction of the microcontroller to be tested and the study and application of the fault finding techniques and instruments on this microcontroller .

<u>Construction</u>: The Z80 8-bit family of components was used in the construction because this is superior in both software and hardware capabilities to most 8-bit microcomputer systems on the market. To explore these capabilities apart from the Central Processing Unit (CPU) and Memory , the Z80 Serial (DART) and Parallel (PIO) Input/Output devices and the Z80 Clock Timer Circuit(CTC) were included in the construction. This microcontroller communicates with an ATARI terminal via serial transmission which is enabled using the CTC for the generation of the baud rates and the SIO for the interfacing circuit.

<u>Fault finding techniques and instruments</u>: First, various troubleshooting instruments were examined, starting from the simple hand held instruments and their applications and going to the more sophisticated ones (Logic and Signature Analyser). Next, the techniques were analysed and these included the Free-Run Test and Self Test programs. This microcontroller is capable of testing 2K RAM chips by using certain Self Test routines, an application also examined in the Self Test techniques.

By following the above sequence , the troubleshooting techniques were studied and the Free Run test was carried out being fully aware of hardware and software aspects of the Z80 based system . Also , since the instruments were examined with reference to existing ones in the workshop , the Free Run test was carried out both easier and with more efficiency .

PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

SUMMARY

Ι	NT	RODUCTIO	Ν

PART	1 : CONSTRUCTION	
1.2 1.3 1,4 1.5	HARDWARE CONFIGURATION Specifications Address Bus Data Bus Control Bus Clock and Reset Circuit Power Requirements	1 1 2 3 4
2 2.1 2.2	MEMORY INTERFACING AND ORGANIZATION Types of Memory Design 2.2.1 Size 2.2.2 Access Time 2.2.3 Decoding	5 5 5 7
	<pre>INTERFACING INPUT OUTPUT DEVICES Introduction Decoding Z80 Parallel Input/Output Device (PIO) 3.3.1 Modes 3.3.2 Port Signals Serial Transmission 3.4.1 Synchronous and Asynchronous Transmission 3.4.2 RS-232C 3.4.3 Line Driver and Receiver Module 3.4.4 Z80 Dual Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter (a) Description (b) Input/Output Capabilities (c) Transmit and Receive Pin Functions (d) Z80 DART Registers</pre>	8 9 10 10 10 11 11 12 13 14 14 14 15 16
3.5	<pre>(e) Software Application Z80 Clock Timer Circuit (CTC) 3.5.1 Description 3.5.2 Block Diagram 3.5.3 Operation 3.5.4 CTC Application</pre>	17 19 19 20 21

MICROPROCESSOR SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM

MICROPROCESSOR SYSTEM PCB

PART	2	9 9	MICROPROCESSOR	TROUBLESHOOTING	TECHNIQUES	AND
			INSTRUMENTS			

4	INSTRUMENTS	
	Hand Held Tools	- 23
	4.1.1 Logic Probe	23
	4.1.2 Logic Pulser	24
	4.1.3 Current Tracer	26
4.2	Logic Analyser	28
	4.2.1 Display	28
	4.2.2 Clock and Clock Qualifiers	29
	4.2.3 Triggering	30
4.3	Signature Analyser	31
	4.3.1 Introduction	31
	4.3.2 Operation	31
	4.3.3 Signature Window	33
	4.3.4 HP 5006 Signature Analyser	34
5	TROUBLESHOOTING TECHNIQUES	
5.1	Self Test Programs	35

Sell I	est rrograms	35
5.1.1	RAM Tests	35
	(a) Checkerboard Test	35
	(b) Marching 1's and O's	35
	(c) Complementary Address Sequence	35
5.1.2	ROM Tests	36
	(a) Checksum Routine	36
	(b) Cyclic Redundancy Check (CRC)	36
Free Run Testing		37
6.1.1	System Kernel	37
6.1.2	The Test	37
6.1.3	Free Running with a Logic Analyser	37
6.1.4	Free Running with a Signature Analyser	39
	(a) Address Signatures	39
	(b) ROM Signatures	41
	5.1.1 5.1.2 Free F 6.1.1 6.1.2 6.1.3	 (b) Marching 1's and 0's (c) Complementary Address Sequence 5.1.2 ROM Tests (a) Checksum Routine (b) Cyclic Redundancy Check (CRC) Free Run Testing 6.1.1 System Kernel 6.1.2 The Test 6.1.3 Free Running with a Logic Analyser 6.1.4 Free Running with a Signature Analyser (a) Address Signatures

SOFTWARE APPLICATION OF THE MICROCONTROLLER

CONCLUSIONS

42

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

I	Z80 CPU
II	Z80 PIO
III	Z80 CTC
IV	Z80 DART/SIO
V	TTL DEVICES
VI	MEMORIES
VII	INSTRUMENTS
VIII	VT52 TERMINAL
IX	LINE DRIVER AND RECEIVER MODULES